
STILLWATER TOWNSHIP 

SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

RESOLUTION 2025-179 

 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC SALE OF TOWNSHIP 

PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE THROUGH 

MUNICIBID.COM PUBLIC AUCTION 

 

  WHEREAS, the Township of Stillwater is the owner of certain property that is no longer 

needed for public use, consisting of a 2008 Ford F-450 Ambulance VIN 1FDXF 47R68 EC364 59; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 authorizes municipalities to sell public property that is no 

longer needed for public use at a public sale by an online auction to the highest bidder as surplus 

property; and  

 

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C.  5:34-5.8 authorizes the sale of property through an online auction, 

and there is a New Jersey State Contract for Online Auction Services (19-GNSV1-00696) that was 

awarded to Municibid and is authorized for use by local governments; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Township of Stillwater desires to sell such surplus property in “as is” 

condition without express or implied warranties.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Township of Stillwater hereby authorizes 

the sale of Township property no longer needed for public use by an online auction to be conducted 

by Municibid; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the public auction shall be conducted beginning on 

December 26, 2025 and ending on January 16, 2026, through the Municibid.com public online 

auction, pursuant N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, Local Finance Notice 2019-15 of the New Jersey Department 

of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services and New Jersey State Contract for 

Online Auction Services (19-GNSV1-00696); and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sale of surplus property to be sold in “as is” 

condition without expressed or implied warranties is as follows:  

 

ITEM       MINIMUM BID 

 

 2008 Ford F-450 Ambulance   $3,500.00 

 VIN #1FDXF 47R68 EC364 59  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township of Stillwater reserves the right to accept 

or reject any bid submitted; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the successful bidder(s) shall be required to pay the 

full amount of the sale and shall be required to make arrangements for the pick-up of sold property 

from the Township of Stillwater within 10 business days of the auction; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other Township officials and employees are hereby 

authorized and directed to take all action necessary and appropriate to effectuate the terms of this 



Resolution.  

 

 This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 

 A copy of this Resolution shall be placed on file with the Clerk of the Township. 

 

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase in this resolution is for any reason held 

to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this 

resolution.  

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the 

Township Committee of the Township of Stillwater at a meeting thereof duly called and held on 

December 16, 2025. 

 

 

 

       _________________________________ 

       Valerie Ingles, RMC, 

       Township Clerk 
 

 


